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GLDS Geely Diagnostic System is online diagnostic system, suit

for all the vehicles which base on Geely 2.0 electrical architecture.
* Online diagnostic

* Online software upgrading

* Online coding the ECU

* Online matching key

* Online wiring diagram
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Installation Requirements @ t#ars s
Laptop Requirements:
OS: Windows 10/11
RAM: above 8GB, suggest 16GB
HDD: above 400GB

Before install the GLDS software on one laptop, could carry out a small test. Run a small program, the program will

check whether the network and hardware meet installation requirements.

[2Y D:\4. 121 (% 8 & A T A\GNDSBIEZ#\GndsEnvCheck.exe | &Y C:\Users\yangjian.chen\Desktop\WER 43\ GndsEnvCheck.exe

m GLDSEnvTesting.exe

Copy the program to the laptop, double

click this small program, the result will

show.
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Installation

Installation Package Download: https://ota-public-all.geely.com/gnds/GLDS2.0-I-Setup.exe

Diagnostic System

EEE Login

SiliZ4%

SEELY AUTO

English v

GLDS2.0-1

i

Version: 1.16.0.3 Zhejiang Geely Holding Group  Copyright I License Agreement



https://ota-public-all.geely.com/gnds/GLDS2.0-I-Setup.exe
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Account Registration and Renewal

Account registration and renewal are 500USD/year/account, and the

spare part number is 4114720900. S
When submit the order, remark the necessary information please.

Example

B Registration (submit an order to create a new GLDS

aCCount): Holiday Setting

R Inyanf@ e nanamant

Notice No. Part NO. Transport Classification Part Name Mo

* GLDS account creating

. o #® Renewal (submit an order to have GLDS account renewal):
* Username (including first name and last name)

» GLDS account renewal

» GLDS account ID list

* Email address

* Phone number

GLDS account renewal, gefxia, geqyang,

GLDS account creating, Figar Xia, *Remark gexwang

*Remark | figar.xia@example.com, +86 18033335555



mailto:figar.xia@example.com

Account Login

Note:

+ Anew GLDS first time login, need to change the password,

please refer to the steps.

* One GLDS account could login at one laptop only, and once
login successfully, the account will be bound with this laptop.

* If reinstall the OS of laptop or change to other laptop, need to

send email to Geely to remove blinding.

Userinfo

Real Name

Upcate

A
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Login English ~

Self-Service Portal

Username

Password

Reserved Mobile Number LT R E Gt Verification Code
Sign In

Save Password

Create password and save

Self-Service Portal

Username Back

xiay.

Reserved Mobile Reserved Email

i@

e verification code can be resent after 43 seconds

a

Self-Service Portal

Username

Reserved Mobile Reserved Email

Fill Code then click sign in

Fill account and registered email,

then click Get Verification Code
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Diagnosis Interface Introduction

Menu and Setting

S

FXM, P2023°
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. . . #] Compone: ECU A
Vehicle information _ |

Control module list

Function

OHome English v xiaxuefei
Diagnosis Software all = o
VIN: LB3FX1862PB000809 @eImEst virtual#0
2 Source  2023-08-04 11:28:42
Model / Year / Chassis: FX11/ P 2023/ 000809 5 14.0v & Diiving
S | v DTC Wiring Diagram Parameter Diagnostic Sequence Image ECU Identification
» Service Functii WDID Address Name DTC )
| Confirmed Unconfirmed Al DTC & v
_ 1251 Head Up Display(HUD1251) -

[DTC Status
4/422 1A27 Seat Module Driver(SMD)

= DHU1202-U113600 Interrupted Communication with Audio Module (AUD)- - .
4/46 1630 Engine Control Module(ECM)

= DHU1202-U230056 Central Configuration- System Programming Failures- Invalid / incompatible configuration .
4176 1C01 Supplemental Restraint System Module(SRS)

= PSCM1670-U014087 Lost Communication With Central Electronic Module CEM- Bus Signal / Message Failures- Missing message o
4521 1A30 Interior Light Control Module(ILCM)

= VDDM-C100087 Hill Descent Control (HDC) Function- Bus Signal / Message Failures- Missing message .
4/290 1BAD Front Locking Camera(FLC1BAQ)

i VDDM-U101587 Lost Communication With Infotainment Head Unit (IHU)- Bus Signal / Message Failures- Missing message .
4/218 1212 Audio Control Module(AUD)

= VDDM-B15E529 Brake Autohold Indication- General Signal Failures- Signal signal invalid
4/423 1A28 Seat Module Passenger(SMP)

= VDDM-U277808 Corrupted Data Received in EpbActvnReqSts- - Bus Signal / Message Failures
4116 1A15 Power Operated Tailgate Module(POT)
93/4_142 1BB3 Headlight Control Module Left(HCML)
93/5_142 1BB4 Headlight Control Module Right{HCMR)
4197 1633 Electronic Gear Selector Module(EGSM)
4/68 1672 Steering Angle Sensor Module(SAS)
41667 1201 Display Head Unit(DHU1202) 2
6/163 1670 Power Steering Control Module (PSCM1670) 1
4/908 1001 Body Gateway Domain Module(BGM1001)
3/254 1B72 Steering Wheel Module(SWM)
4/28 1632 Transmission Control Module(TCM)

Version: 1.16.0 3

Client Code: 0000000002

Service & Support Support schedule &aProblem Feedback @Help / FAQ
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Read DTC

— 1 X

A |\

B Choose Components, it will enter
ECU,DTCs interface by default, and
o . VIN: LB3FX1562PB000809 Connect Virtual#0
a" the ECU DTCS WIII be dlsplayed & Model / Year / Chassis: FX11/ P 2023 / 000809 2 14.9v ﬁ Driving Seutal| 2vs-0804 12842
on the right side.
ECU All S| v DTC Document Wiring Diagram Parameter Activation Diagnostic Se
B When you select one ECU, the

# Service Functic WPID Address  Name

Confirmed Unconfirmed Al DTC &Y
related DTC will be topped and --

Se—==

Diagnosis

Fx11, P 2023°

English v xiaxuefei

wll = 0

{Home

Software

Image | ECU ldentification

4422 Seat Module Driver(SMD)
. . = DHU1202-U113600 Interrupted Communication with Audio Module (AUD)- - .
hl h I| hted 4146 1630 Engine Control Module(ECM)
g g - &= DHU1202-U230056 Central Configuration- System Programming Failures- Invalid / incompatible configuration .
4176 1c01 Supplemental Restraint System Module(SRS)
H 173 ” /= PSCM1670-U014087 Lost Gommunication With Central Electronic Module GEM- Bus Signal / Message Failures- Missing message [ ]
|| YOU can CI|Ck Clear a” tO Clear the 4521 1A30 Interior Light Control Module(ILCM)
& VDDM-C100087 Hill Descent Control (HDC) Function- Bus Signal / Message Failures- Missing message [
. 4/290 1BAO Front Looking Camera(FLC1BAQ)
DTCS and CIICk “Read DTCS” to = VDDM-U101587 Lost Communication With Infotainment Head Unit (IHU)- Bus Signal / Message Failures- Missing message .
) 4218 1212 Audio Control Module(AUD)

= VDDM-B15E529 Brake Autohold Indication- General Signal Failures- Signal signal invalid

- . 41423 1A28 Seat Module Passenger(SMP)
re ad th Ose Stl II eXI St . 116 1A15 Power Operated Taigate Module(POT) = VDDM-U277808 Corrupted Data Received in EpbActvnReqSts- - Bus Signal / Message Failures
. DTCS are d|V|ded Into CO nflrmed 93/4_142 1BB3 Headlight Control Module Left(HCML)
93/5_142 1BB4 Headlight Control Module Right(HCMR)
and unco nf"’med’ focus On those 4197 1633 Electronic Gear Selector Module(EGSM)
4/68 1672 Steering Angle Sensor Module(SAS)

Confl I’med . 4/667 1201 Display Head Unit(DHU1202) 2
. Se'ect one ECU’ then Click “ AII 6163 1670 Power Steering Control Module (PSCM1670) 1

41908 1001 Body Gateway Domain Module(BGM1001)

” 31254 1BT72 Steering Wheel Module(SWM)
DTCS ’ you Can CheCk aII the DTCS 428 1632 Transmission Control Module(TCM)

Of thls ECU . Version: 1.16.0.3 Client Code: 0000000002 Service & Support Support schedule &iProblem Feedback @Help/ FAQ



DTC Information
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. . . DTC extended information Overview Detailed information
B Click the DTC to read the detail information

DHU1202-U113600 Interrupted Communication with Audio Module (AUD)- -

Information

The Display Head Unit (DHU) monitors the signal received from the Audio Control Module (AUD).
Test Run Conditions

The control module’s test for the DTC starts when

The vehicle is in usage mode Active or Driving
The control module voltage is between 9 - 16 V.
Detection conditions

The DTC is set if the control module detects that
The signal is missing for 2 s.

Troubleshooting in the control module
None.

X
DTC extended information Qverview Detailed information
DHU1202-U113600 Interrupted C. ication with Audio (AUD)- -
Graphic view Data view
Timeline
’ L |
First time Freeze Value Last time Now
2023-06-09 22:18:56 2023-08-04 09:44:10 2023-06-09 22:18:56 2023-08-04 12:54:45
Test Run00 Test result Calibration
N Since clea Name Value
Name This cycle Since clearing Name Now This cycle ring Confirmed limit 3EOC
Yes No No Warning ind [T EEvSEl N | Forbidden failure false
Started YES S Icator WA Unconfirmed limit 18
e T Symptom BT Agedimit 255 EOC
Maximum value since cl Confirmed Y3 WA Increment ¢
caring 127 TBD [ ] [ NA ] [ NA || pecrement 9
Maximum value since st Eal\urer L. M- | L=
atup PR o L No |
Fault counter
Failure 127
Onconfirmed 18
[Ty T T T T T T T T T T J
o 5 10 15 20 2 30 35 40 45 50 55 60
Start



DTC Status

Status
indicator

O

Status
name

Confirmed

Pending

Failed

ERL L
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Description

Long duration fault detected many times by the in-vehicle DTC test.

These faults have been detected long enough and enough number of times in order to be regarded as permanent. The DTCs associated with these faults are
therefore regarded as confirmed.

These faults have been detected by a selective and accurate detection principle during stable, known and controlled conditions. The advantage of detecting
faults in this robust and accurate way is that they can be considered as verified and confirmed by the in-vehicle DTC test.

Long duration fault detected one or more times by the in-vehicle DTC test.

These faults have been detected long enough but not enocugh number of times in order to be regarded as permanent. The DTCs associated with these faults
are therefore not yet regarded as confirmed.

Long duration fault detected one time by the in-vehicle DTC test.

These faults have been detected long enough but not enocugh number of times in order to be regarded as permanent. The DTCs associated with these faults
are therefore not regarded as confirmed.



Wiring Diagram

B Choose Components, select one ECM,
click “Wiring Diagram”.

B Right click component to check the
component name, terminal definition,

image, location, pinout interface.

Components

& Service Functii

Version: 1.16.0.3

ECU

wDID
4/228

4/422

Address

1251

1A27

o o

4176
4521
41290
4218
4423
4116
93/4_142
83/5_142
4aner
4168
4667
8163
4/908
31254

4128

1C01

1A30

1BAD

1212

1A28

1A15

1883

1BB4

1633

1672

1201

1670

1001

1B72

1632

FX11, P2023°

VIN: LB3FX1562PB000809

Connect: virtual#0
Model / Year / Chassis: FX11/ P 2023/ 000809 £ 149v ﬁ Driving
e |7 DTC Document Wiring Diagram Parametel
Name DTC
EEngine managment system

Head Up Display(HUD1251)
Seat Module Driver(SMD) 2

[+
Engine Control Module(ECM) . =

| Amm—
SEy—a a

UAES2  EEngine thermal management A

ERL L
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— i3 X

——
Engiish ~ _ xiaxuefel
JIC = o

Source  2023-08-04 12.54.42

mage | ECU Identification

Supplemental Restraint System Module(SRS)

Interior Light Control Module(ILCM) 2 —— E
Front Looking Camera(FLC 1BAQ)

Audio Control Module(AUD)

Seat Module Passenger(SMF) _Eg T

Power Operated Tailgate Module(POT)

Headlight Control Module Left(HCML)

4/46

Component

Signalinfo [ E‘

imagel

Headlight Control Module Right(HCMR)

Electronic Gear Selector Module(EGSM)
Steering Angle Sensor Module(SAS) l:—I e o o]

Display Head Unit{DHU1202) 2
Power Steering Control Module (PSCM1670) 1
Body Gateway Domain Module(BGM1001)

Steering Wheel Module(SWM)

Transmission Control Module(TCM)

Client Code: 0000000002

Service & Support Support schedule & Problem Feedback @Help / FAQ



Parameter

L,
Fx11, P2023° -\
! TEEY-a a
Software

B Choose Parameters to read the data @o‘ [ -
stream. ecu )

B Select the needed options, click “Selected” e
and start recording the data stream of e
different control units at the same time. me

B There are two modes: Graphical View or S [ | e

4197 1833 Eloctronic Ge

Para

Total

Total

Connect virlugi0
Source 21
0 uw H owing
Parameter
Selected
imeter DD Value

||St View. ” R Steaco e Fx11, P2023°
west 1201 DisplayHesd s

6163 1670 Power Steere

B On graphical view, we can save the data . ] _—
stream graphic and can open graphic e

aan CERCT i e (Y
saved before. e o v e

Version 11603

w4 1630
e 1co1
w521 1A%
290 18A0
4218 1212
wn 1A28
4118 1A15
934_142 1883
035_142 1884
w1er 1633

1672

VIN LBIFX1562PB00080S Connect
Model / Year / Chassis: FX11/ P 2023/ 000809 6 123
Ll
Name orc

Graphic Display
Engme Control Module(ECM)

Supplemental Rostrant Systom Moduk(SRS)

{1 x

Englsn v xixuetel

il @B =

Unit

m—

sarp

B Acwve

Parameter

U}

ERL L

GEELY
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Source  2023.07.28 14

Interor Light Control Modute(ILCM)
Front Looking Camera(FLC1BAO)
Audio Control Module(AUD)

Seat Module Passenger(SMP)

Power Operaled Taigate Modue(POT)

83

) 125

Headight Control Module Le(HCML)
Headight Control Moduie RIght(HCAMR)
Electonc Gear Selector ModUe(EGSM)

Staening Angle Sensor Module(SAS)

| T T I

5163 1670
4908 1001
3254 1872
a8 1632
w2 1861
4163 1601

Power Stearing Conrol Module (PSCIM1670)
Body Gatewsy Doman Module(BGM1001)
Steering Wheel Module(SWM)

Transmission Control Module(TCM)

Batiery Monionng Sensor(BMS)

Vehicle Dynamics Domain Master(VDDM)

Clent Code: 0000001620

ERRRFONSR

Service & Support @Problem Feedback @Help/ FAQ
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Activation

= {3 X

| A— 0\ ——--
TEErTa s

WMED = o

Fx11, p2023°

Software

Diagnosis

B Choose Components, select one ECU,
) . ] . ﬁ VIN: LB3FX162PB000809 Connoct o pop - '
C“Ck “ACtlvatlon”! there WI" be come Model / Year / Chassis: FX11/ P 2023/ 000809 = 122v & Acive R 2020726140300

activations which can be realized by Ecu : BE | o0 [ oomren || worgren

Paramete Activation Diagnostic Sequence ag ECU Identficatior
» Service Functi WDID Address  Name o1c s s =
4146 1630 Engine Control Module(ECM) HCA1 Refil Orifice state - TCM
the selected ECU, select one
e 101 Restraint System HCA1 Oil Refil Orifice state - TCM
aCt|Vat|0n and Cl |Ck Start to test |t_ 4521 1A30 Interior Light Control Module(ILCM) Ackiel geat on inpit shal2 - TOM
4290 1BA0 Front Looking Camera(FLC1BAO) il o G TR ShA 1= TOM

( SO m e E C U m ay n Ot have aCtlvatI 0 n S) 41218 1212 Audio Control Module(AUD) Inpul Sheftengaged staiee S TCM

4423 1A28 Seat Module Passenger(SMP)

Shaft one neutralized
4116 1A15 Power Operated Tailgate Module(POT) <

Shaft two neutralized
93/4_142 1883 Headlight Control Module Left(HCML) Iy Siidivene & s neiivaizad
93/5_142 1884 Headiight Control Module Right(HCMR) Gear engaged
4197 1633 Electronic Gear Selector Module(EGSM)
468 1672 Steering Angle Sensor Module(SAS)
4/667 1201 Display Head Unit(DHU1202)
6163 1670 Power Steering Control Module (PSCM1670)
4/908 1001 Body Gateway Domain Module(BGM1001)

1872 Steering Wheel Module(SWM) m

T T

4221 1861 Battery Monitoring Sensor(BMS)
4/163 1601 Vehicle Dynamics Domain Master(VDDM)

Version: 1.15.0.2 Client Code: 0000001620 Service & Support &Problem Feedback @Help/ FAQ
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Diagnostic Sequences

| L—
TEE=Er—a a L

Software Wl = o

Fx11, p2023°

B Click to select the sequence, a new

Diagnosis

Source  2023-08-04 125442

window will be opened, showing @‘ VN LB3FX156208000609 s e
(S (®)

Model / Year / Chassis: FX11/ P 2023/ 000809 3 149v & Driving

information, notes or warnings of this

. . [ Components ECU 8||v . P Actwvat Diagnostic Sequence
sequence, check these information and ’M, i

Diagnostic sequence v

- - - - 4/46 1630 Engine Control Module(ECM) e:‘ 7DCT transmission calibration
o pe ra'te fo I I owin g th e g ul d ance to fl nis h 4176 1c01 Supplemental Restraint System Module(SRS) (] Ghikch 1 pressive retaining est
4/521 1A30 Interior Light Control Module(ILCM) =
the sequence (usually related to 040 FrontLootng CamaraPLEIEND
4218 1212 Audio Control Module(AUD)
Cal | bratl On) . 4423 1A28 Seat Module Passenger(SMP)
4116 1A15 Power Operated Tailgate Module(POT)
B For some Comm0n|y used Sequences’ o4_142 1883 Headlight Control Module Left(HCML)
93/5_142 18B4 Headlight Control Module Right(HCMR)
you Can Cl |Ck “Se rV|Ce FU nCtlonS” 4197 1633 Electronic Gear Selector Module(EGSM)
4/68 1672 Steering Angle Sensor Module(SAS)
. - 4/667 1201 Display Head Unit(DHU1202) 2
. NOt a" ECU has dlagnOStIC Sequences. 6/163 1670 Power Steering Control Module (PSCM1670) 1
4/908 1001 Body Gateway Domain Module(BGM1001)
30254 1872 Steering Wheel Module(SWM)
et rmscosseron—
4221 1861 Battery Monitoring Sensor(BMS)
4/163 1601 Vehicle Dynamics Domain Master(VDDM) 4

Version: 1.16.0.3 Client Code: 0000000002 Service & Support Support schedule & Problem Feedback @Help / FAQ



ERL L

GEELY ACADEMY

Image

A\

B Choose image, show the component S==F " Fxt1, P2023° -

English v xiaxuefei

a
Diagnosis Software al g @
VIN: LB3FX1862PB000809 @TIEsE virtual£0
B Click the option, to view it location, and . S 21230504 125442
' ' Model / Year / Chassis: FX11/ P 2023/ 000809 ] 14.0v Zq
ECU Al S |V DTG Document Wiring Diagram Parameter Activation Diagnostic Seque: Image | £cu identification
~ Service Functi WDID Address Name DTC
4/46 Engine Control Module (ECM) Component
4/46 1630 Engine Control Module(ECM)
Component
4176 1C01 Supplemental Restraint System Module(SRS)
) Location Q A v B

4521 1A30 Interior Light Control Module(ILCM

9 ( ) Pinout4/46 4 B
4/290 1BAO Front Looking Camera(FLC1BA0) Pinout4/46 4 A
4218 1212 Audio Control Module(AUD) Pinout4/46.1.B
41423 1A28 Seat Module Passenger(SMP) Pinout4/46.1.A
4/116 1A15 Power Operated Tailgate Module(POT)
93/4_142 1BB3 Headlight Control Module Left(HCML)
93/5_142 1BB4 Headlight Control Module Right(HCMR)
4197 1633 Electronic Gear Selector Module(EGSM)
4/68 1672 Steering Angle Sensor Module(SAS)
41667 1201 Display Head Unit(DHU1202) 2
6163 1670 Power Steering Control Module (PSCM1670) 1
4/308 1001 Body Gateway Domain Module(BGM1001)
31254 1B72 Steering Wheel Module(SWM)
4/28 1632 Transmission Control Module(TCM)
4221 1B61 Battery Monitoring Sensor(BMS)
4/163 1601 Vehicle Dynamics Domain Master(VDDM) 4

Version: 1.16.0.3 Client Code: 0000000002 Service & Support Support schedule &Problem Feedback @Help / FAQ



ECU Identification

B Read the ECU part number, hard version, software version.

Kx11, 20212

Software

& Network

A Fault

==

* Maintenance

Version: 18.00

ECU

WDID

4313

4185

4/185_1

41290

/351

4352

41291

41245

et

1011

1013

1201

1202

1241

1244

1401

1411

1430

1431

1444

1450

VIN: L6T7TESTOHE007721

Model / Year / Chassis: KX11/ 20214F | 007721

8l[v
Name DTC
e o
Telematics (TCAM)
Driver Information Module(DIM1013)
Infotainment Head Unit(IHU1201)
Infotainment Head Unit(IHU1202)
Center Stack Display(CSD)
Passenger side display(PSD)
Active Safety Domain Master(ASDM) 3
Front Looking Camera(FLC) 1
Front Side Radar Right(FSRR)
Front Side Radar Left(FSRL)
Forward Looking Radar(FLR) 2

Side Obstacle Detection Left(SODL)

26 PP

O 1

ERL L
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Source

2023-01-02 15.06:27

| ECU Iden(ifyl

wHHEE

wHEsS

RHRE

RS

00000182

8892818358 A

8892818705A

8889066611 M

8894165672 A

8894165673 A

8892830565 A

8893109435A

8892317399 A

Client Code: 0000000034

fiafeedback @Help
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Software Reload & Upgrade

Controller Overload

A, _
m P This test is used to complete the controller reload operation. The TCM
whole reload process includes the following test contents

The whole process will execute the following operations

@ S Oftware @ﬁ VIN: LB3FX1562PE000808 Connect Virtuais0 one aﬂe:rsgg}nﬁ(ér software overloading 8
O

Model / Year | Chassis: FX11/ P 2023/ 000808 = RTE & Driving = Controller Pincode to write.
@ Reload & Upgrade

Ex11, P2023°

Diagnosts

m Public key into controller.

I Selected Software

(® Control module
@ Add
® Buy
® Start download

Name SCAPLYERS  Description Priority D Name

TCM Relog Download VBF progress from
<arver

HCML Reload 100

Download ECU software to car
nroaracs

HCMR Reload

HUD 1251 Reload

ILCM Reload 00

SMD Reload 200 Start Download @
JOWnIO:

It will download and reload & : Kl =S

SRS Reload 100 1 @

VM Reload 3.00 1 . Controller Overload
upgrade the software for the '
VDM Reload 0o This test is used to complete the controller reload operation. The TCM

whole reload process includes the following test contents

module automatically. ‘ Dowriond conpiet Please chock he rosuts
m @ = Controller software overloading

Wersion: 11502 Chent Code: 0000001620 = Controller Pincode to write [ )

= Public key into controller.

Download VBF progress from
sarvar
100%,

Download ECU software to car
nroaress

Test quaiified
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Setting

English ~  Change language English or Chinese

&=

Search Vehicle

il Network state

Search Vehicle

Change bright or dark mode

Engine

— Setting

@Help/FAQ  Introduction manuals*

Version” 11603

* Click Help to get a detailed introduction of GLDS

Connected Vehicle

Transmission

Model

Steering

ERL L
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=[x
- “EC English ~  xiaxuefei
= a a
ol @ = O
Quick Links @
Year
Body Type Special Vehicles

Release Notes

1.16.0.2/2023-07-21 14.35.50

IEARISHTI0 A JRERDTCTIRE
—Hr AR
REERETHFASSFEHLE
HfhSIIERRAL
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